

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

Conservation Law Foundation, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Shell Oil Company,
Shell Petroleum, Inc.,
Shell Trading (US) Company,
Motiva Enterprises LLC,
Triton Terminating LLC, and
Equilon Enterprises LLC d/b/a Shell Oil
Products US,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-00396-WES-LDA

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
GOVERNING THE PRODUCTION AND EXCHANGE OF DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. CLF IMPROPERLY SEEKS TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY BEYOND ITS CLAIMS.....4

 A. CLF Fails to Rebut that its Actual Claims Require Narrow Discovery.4

 B. CLF Fails to Explain How Documents Unrelated to the Providence Terminal are Relevant to its Narrow Claims.5

II. CLF HAS NOT PROPERLY CONSIDERED PROPORTIONALITY IN CRAFTING ITS DISCOVERY REQUESTS.7

III. DESPITE NUMEROUS OPPORTUNITIES, CLF IMPROPERLY REFUSES TO NARROW THE SCOPE OF ITS REQUESTS TO RELEVANT INFORMATION.9

IV. CLF’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS REGARDING DEFENDANTS’ OBJECTIONS HAVE NO MERIT.12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis,
2011 WL 13305341 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 11

Marx v. Kelly, Hart & Hallman, P.C.,
929 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1991) 13

Rhode Island Res. Recovery Corp. v. Travelers Cas. and Surety Co. of America,
2011 WL 13364630 (D.R.I. Apr. 8, 2011)..... 10, 11

Robinson v. PPG Indus., Inc., No: 19-04033,
2021 WL 4497222 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2021) 11

Sanchez ex rel. D.R.-S. v. U.S.,
671 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2012) 3

Sanchez Ritchie v. Energy,
2015 WL 12914435 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2015)..... 11

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 2, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26g)..... 8
